
 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 9 March 2020 

Meeting time: 10.45

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

10.45   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

10.45-10.50 (Page 1)  

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)512 - The Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 

2020  

 (Pages 2 - 3) 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 2 – Welsh Government statement, 20 February 2020 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

10.50-10.55   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)507 - The Education (Student Support) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 4 - 18) 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 3 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 4 – Regulations  

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 6 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 13 February 2020  

3.2 SL(5)508 - The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (No. 2) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 19 - 41) 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 7 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 8 – Regulations  

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 9 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 14 February 2020 

3.3 SL(5)509 – The Education (Student Finance) (Amounts) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 42 - 64) 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 11 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 12 – Regulations  

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 14 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 14 February 2020 

3.4 SL(5)510 – The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (No. 2) (Revocation) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 65 - 73) 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 15 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 16 – Regulations  

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 17 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 18 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 14 February 2020 

3.5 SL(5)511 - The Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 74 - 139) 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 19 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 20 – Regulations  

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 21 – Explanatory Memorandum 



4 Papers to note 

10.55-11.00   

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 140 - 157) 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 22 – Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government, 2 March 2020 

4.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Competence for a vacant 

land tax in Wales  

 (Page 158) 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 23 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 3 March 2020 

4.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

 (Page 159) 

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 24 – Letter from the Counsel General, 4 March 2020 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for Item 6: 

11.00   

6 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: Draft report 

11.00-11.30 (Pages 160 - 217)  

CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 25 – Draft report 

7 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 5 

11.30-12.30 (Pages 218 - 240)  

The Rt Hon Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State for Wales 

Geth Williams, Deputy Director, Constitution and Policy, Wales Office 

 

 

CLA(5)-09-20 - Briefing 



8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

12.30   

9 Wales' Changing Constitution: Consideration of evidence and key 

issues 

12.30-12.45   

Date of the next meeting - 16 March 2020  

 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

09 March 2020 

SL(5)512 – The Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Affirmative 

These Regulations are to be read in conjunction with the Adoption Agencies (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020. 

The Regulations amend the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (as amended by 

the Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020). The effect of the 

amendment is that, when an adoption agency is determining the suitability of a couple to 

adopt a child, the agency must have proper regard to the need for stability and permanence 

in their relationship. 

The Regulations are made under sections 9 and 45(2) of the Adoption and Children Act 2002. 

Parent Act: Adoption and Children Act 2002  

Date Made:  

Date Laid: 20 February 2020 

Coming into force date:  

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

TITLE  

Laying of the Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2020 (“the Amendment Regulations”) and the 
Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 
2020  

DATE  20th February 2020 

BY Julie Morgan AM, Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

Today, the Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 (“the Amendment 
Regulations”) and the Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020 
have been laid before the National Assembly for Wales. 
 
The Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 (“the Amendment 
Regulations”) amend the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 (“the 2005 
Regulations”) by substituting a new Part 4 (Duties of Adoption Agencies in Respect of a 
Prospective Adopter). Part 4 makes provision for the assessment and approval of prospective 
adopters by adoption agencies and is amended to introduce a new two-stage p
[...]
ive family by giving immediate access to a national system through which the 
widest possible range of links from across Wales and (where appropriate) other parts of the 
UK can be explored.  The changes will lead to even more good quality, lasting matches 
being made. 
 
I want the adoption system in Wales to be the best it can be.  I believe that every child 
should be offered the best opportunity to flourish in a safe family environment where their 
fundamental needs are met and where they can enjoy the same opportunities as any other 
child.  For some vulnerable children adoption is a positive and effective intervention for 
meeting their care needs and improving their overall outcomes.  I am therefore committed to 
ensuring that continuing to improve the adoption system in Wales remains a priority for the 
Welsh Government. 
 
 

Pack Page 3



 

SL(5)507 – The Education (Student Support) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the following regulations: 

• the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017 (“the 2017 Regulations”), 

• the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (“the 2018 Regulations”), and 

• the Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate Master’s Degrees) (Wales) Regulations 2019 (“the  

Master’s Regulations”).  

Definition of “end-on course” 

The 2017 Regulations provide for financial support for students taking designated higher education 

courses which begin on or after 1 September 2017.  Regulation 3 amends the definition of “end-on 

course” in the 2017 Regulations so that the definition refers to the 2017 Regulations as well as to 

previous Regulations, with the effect that a student who completes a course attracting support under the 

2017 Regulations and then, disregarding any intervening vacation, immediately starts one of a number of 

other courses listed in the definition of “end-on course” will continue to be eligible for support for the
[...]
ect other than bringing the 
Regulations into force earlier than originally anticipated. I have considered whether there is 
any merit in revoking the Regulations and making and laying a new statutory instrument with  

Pack Page 17

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


the intended coming into force date, and have concluded that there is not. This will also 
ensure that there is no delay to the launch of the student finance application process for 
academic year 2020/21, delay which may impact on students.  
 
An Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared and this has been laid, together with the 
Regulations, in Table Office. 
 
A copy of this letter goes to Mick Antoniw AM, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian 
Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 18



 

SL(5)508 – The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (No.2) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Regulations listed below to make provision for the annual uprating of 

student support:- 

− The Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

− The Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

− The Education (Postgraduate Doctoral Degree Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

− The Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate Master’s Degrees) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.2 (vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or fails to fulfil statutory 

requirements. 

1. The Regulations do not contain a coming into force date. This creates doubt as to when the instrument 

comes into force. Paragraph 1.3.5 of Statutory Instrument Practice provides that when no coming into 

force date is specified, the default assumption is that an SI comes into force at the moment of making.  

Standing Order 21.2 (vii) - that there appear to be inconsistencies between the meaning of its 

English and Welsh texts. 

2. Regulation 24 (b) – the Welsh text reads “in paragraph (2)” when it should read “in column 2” 

3. Regulation 25 (b) - the Welsh text reads “in paragraph (2)” when it should read “in column 2” 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.3 (ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be interest to the Assembly. 

4. We note the breach of the 21-day rule (i.e. the rule that 21 days should pass between the date 

subordinate legislation is laid before the Assembly and the date the subordinate legislation comes into 

force), and the explanation for the breach provided by the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd in a letter 

dated 14 February 2020 to the Llywydd which refers to three related statutory instruments. The letter 

explains that the breach in the case of these Regulations has arisen due to an administrative error when 

making and laying them, resulting in no clear coming into force provision.  

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 3.2



 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No implications are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

No government response is required as these Regulations have been revoked by the Education (Student 

Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (No.2) (Revocation) Regulations. The Education (Student 

Finance) (Amounts) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020 make identical provision. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Comm
[...]
ales) (No. 2) Regulations 
2020 are therefore revoked.  The Education (Student Finance) (Amounts) (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020 are also laid today (and contain identical substantive 
provisions to the regulations they replace). The Education (Student Finance) (Amounts) 
(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020 have a coming into force date of 2 
March 2020. This is before 21 days have elapsed. This is necessary to ensure these 
regulations are made at the same time as the Education (Student Support) (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020, on which I wrote to you separately yesterday (my 
reference: MA/KW/0556/20), as both sets of regulations are necessary to make the required 
amendments to student support legislation in time for the 2020/21 academic year. As I noted 
in my other letter, there is a need to enable the student finance application process to 
commence as soon as possible and avoid any unnecessary negative impact on students.  
 
I should make clear that this does not have a material effect other than bringing the three sets 
of regulations into force before 21 days have elapsed.  
 
Explanatory Memoranda have been prepared and laid, together with the regulations, in Table 
Office. 
 
A copy of this letter goes to Mick Antoniw AM, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian 
Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 41



 

SL(5)509 – The Education (Student Finance) (Amounts) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Regulations listed below to make provision for the annual uprating of 

student support:- 

− The Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

− The Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

− The Education (Postgraduate Doctoral Degree Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

− The Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate Master’s Degrees) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.2 (vii) - that there appear to be inconsistencies between the meaning of its 

English and Welsh texts. 

1. Regulation 23 (ii) – the Welsh text reads “in paragraph (2)” when it should read “in column 2” 

2. Regulation 24 (ii) - the Welsh text reads “in paragraph (2)” when it should read “in column 2” 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.3 (ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be interest to the Assembly. 

3. We note the breach of the 21-day rule (i.e. the rule that 21 days should pass between the date 

subordinate legislation is laid before the Assembly and the date the subordinate legislation comes into 

force), and the explanation for the breach provided by the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd in a letter 

dated 14 February 2020 to the Llywydd which refers to three related statutory instruments. The letter 

explains that the breach in the case of these Regulations is necessary to ensure that the Regulations 

come into force to enable the student finance application process for the 2020/21 academic year to 

launch without delay. Identical provision was made in the Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (No.2) Regulations 2020, however it was necessary for the Welsh Government to 

revoke the Regulations (through the Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

(No.2) (Revocation) Regulations 2020 due to an administrative error when making and laying, resulting in 

no 
[...]
 effect other than bringing the three sets 
of regulations into force before 21 days have elapsed.  
 
Explanatory Memoranda have been prepared and laid, together with the regulations, in Table 
Office. 
 
A copy of this letter goes to Mick Antoniw AM, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian 
Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 64



 

SL(5)510 – The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (No.2) (Revocation) Regulations 

2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations revoke the Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (No.2) 

Regulations 2020. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.3 (ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be interest to the Assembly. 

1. We note the breach of the 21-day rule (i.e. the rule that 21 days should pass between the date 

subordinate legislation is laid before the Assembly and the date the subordinate legislation comes into 

force), and the explanation for the breach provided by the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd in a letter 

dated 14 February 2020 to the Llywydd which refers to three related statutory instruments. 

The letter explains that the breach in the case of these Regulations is necessary to ensure revocation of 

the Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (No.2) Regulations 2020 happens 

in a timely manner. The Minister states that those Regulations inadvertently came into force earli
[...]
anatory Memoranda have been prepared and laid, together with the regulations, in Table 
Office. 
 
A copy of this letter goes to Mick Antoniw AM, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian 
Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 73



 

SL(5)511 – The Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

The Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”) are to be read in 

conjunction with the Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) (no.2) Regulations 2020. 

The Regulations amend the Adoption Agencies (Wales) Regulations 2005 which make provision relating 

to the exercise by adoption agencies (local authorities and registered adoption societies) of their 

functions in relation to adoption under the Adoption and Children Act 2002 by: 

• Substituting a new Part 4 (Duties of Adoption Agencies in Respect of a Prospective Adopter) 

which: 

o makes provision for the assessment and approval of prospective adopters by adoption 

agencies by introducing a new time-limited two-stage process for that assessment and 

approval, which can be extended in certain circumstances. In Stage One (the pre-assessment 

process, which is limited to two months) all prescribed checks, including criminal record and 

health checks, are conducted. In Stage Two (the assessment decision, which is limited to four 

months) the adoption agency reaches a decision about the suitability of the prospective 

adopter;  

o introduces a fast-track process to allow certain previous adopters or foster parents to 

proceed straight to the Stage Two assessment process.  

• Inserting a requirement on adoption agencies to refer a child to the Adoption Register for Wales 

within one month of the date
[...]
al government elections using the address 

of the prison itself. They would be able to register to vote only if they could provide 

another address in Wales with which they could demonstrate a connection. 

The Bill will enfranchise 16 and 17 year olds to vote in local government elections in 

Wales; young people in custody from Wales will be enfranchised on the same terms 

as adult prisoners. The Bill will also provide for 14 and 15 year olds to be registered 

as “attainers” in readiness for them becoming voters at 16. Any 14 and 15 year olds 

in custody serving a sentence of less than four years will also be registered as 

“attainers”.  

                                                           
1  References to “prisoners” include “young people in custody” unless indicated otherwise. 

Pack Page 142



The Bill will enfranchise foreign citizens who are legally resident in Wales; any 

prisoners who meet these criteria would be enfranchised.  

If prisoners decide to exercise their right to vote, they will need access to candidates, 

election literature and Welsh media in order to identify the issues and to make 

informed choices. Candidates will also want to have access to the new category of 

voters. In line with the recommendations of the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee, the Welsh Government will seek to reach agreement with 

the UK Government to enable prisoners from Wales across the prison estate to 

access relevant information and minimise possible barriers to registering and casting 

their vote. 

 

Amendment background 

Whilst the parts of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill have been in 

development for six years the elements in relation to elections were not fully 

devolved to Welsh Ministers until April 2018, through the Wales Act 2017.  In 

anticipation of this, the Welsh Government consulted on electoral reform in the 

summer of 2017.  The response to the question on the enfranchisement of prisoners 

was positive with 50% of respondents supporting the proposal compared 48% 

opposing with 2% not expressing a view. Respondents cited the human rights and 

citizenship of prisoners, alongside the rehabilitation benefits of enfranchisement.   

 

On the introduction of the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill in January 2019 the 

Llywydd asked the Equalities and Local Government Committee to undertake an 

inquiry in to prisoner voting.  It would have been inappropriate to include these 

provisions at introduction ahead of the Committee’s report and recommendations 

being published. 

 

The Committee reported in June 2019 recommending the enfranchisement of 

prisoners from Wales serving sentences of less than four years and for 16-17 year 

olds being held in custody to be enfranchised on the same terms. These were 

supported by a number of recommendations supporting the process such as postal 

and proxy voting for prisoners. 

Pack Page 143



 

The Welsh Government accepted the Committee’s recommendations that prisoners 

and young people in custody from Wales serving sentences of less than four years 

should be enfranchised. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 144



LOCAL GOVERNMENT and ELECTIONS (WALES) BILL – DRAFTS OF PROPOSED STAGE 2 GOVERNMENT 

AMENDMENTS FOR ENFRANCHISEMENT OF PRISONERS AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN CUSTODY 

This table provides information about the drafts of the proposed Stage 2 Government amendments to provide for certain prisoners 

and young people from Wales to vote in local government elections (relating to the drafts forwarded to ELGC Committee by the 

Minister for Housing and Local Government on 29 January 2020).   

 

No. GOVERNMENT AMENDMENT PURPOSE AND EFFECT 

1. Section 2, page 2, line 11, leave out 

subsection (2). 

The amendment omits section 2(2) of the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Bill (“this Bill”) as introduced, which would amend 

section 12 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 (“GOWA 2006”) (as 

amended by sectio
[...]
 of 16 and 17 year olds and qualifying 

foreign citizens and for these extensions to apply for Senedd elections 

only. Section 2 of this Bill provides for 16 and 17 year olds and qualifying 

foreign citizens to vote in local government elections also, so sections 10 

and 11 of the 2020 Act are no longer necessary.    

   

 

P
ack P

age 156



Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
Mick Antoniw AM  
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 
03 March 2020 

 
 
Dear Mick, 
 
 
I am writing to update you on the Welsh Government’s progress with securing competence 
for a vacant land tax in Wales. Official level discussions have now concluded, and it was 
agreed at a recent Joint Exchequer Committee that Welsh Government proposals are 
sufficiently developed to move to the next stage of the agreed process – a formal request to 
the UK Government for devolution of the legislative competence in this area. 
 
I have now submitted this request. If agreed by the UK Government, the next step will be for 
the UK Government to consult on the constitutional implications of devolving this competence 
to Wales. I will provide a further update on plans for a UK consultation in due course.   
 
Any policy proposals for the introduction of a new tax wi
[...]
nswered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Pack Page 159

Agenda Item 4.3



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 160

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 218

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	2.1 SL(5)512 - The Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020
	3.1 SL(5)507 - The Education (Student Support) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 5
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 6

	3.2 SL(5)508 - The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (No. 2) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 8
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 9
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 10

	3.3 SL(5)509 – The Education (Student Finance) (Amounts) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 12
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 13
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 14

	3.4 SL(5)510 – The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (No. 2) (Revocation) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 16
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 17
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 18

	3.5 SL(5)511 - The Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 20
	CLA(5)-09-20 – Paper 21

	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill
	Letter to Chair LJC Committee - Prisoner Voting Purpose and effect table etc#2.pdf
	Prisoner Voting Policy Note#2.pdf
	Purpose and Effect table - Prisoner Voting Amendments#2.pdf

	4.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Competence for a vacant land tax in Wales
	4.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	6 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: Draft report
	7 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 5



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 9 March 2020
Meeting time: 10.45 - 12.38

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5875

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Suzy Davies AM

Carwyn Jones AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Witnesses:
Geth Williams, Wales Office

Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State for Wales

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Nia Moss (Researcher)

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5875


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

No apologies were received.

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

2.1 SL(5)512 - The Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

3.1 SL(5)507 - The Education (Student Support) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and the Government response, and agreed 
to report to the Assembly in line with the reporting points identified.

3.2 SL(5)508 - The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

(No. 2) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting points identified.

3.3 SL(5)509 – The Education (Student Finance) (Amounts) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and the Government response, and agreed 
to report to the Assembly in line with the reporting points identified.

3.4 SL(5)510 – The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

(No. 2) (Revocation) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting point identified. In addition, the Committee agreed to write to the 
Welsh Government to draw attention to the number of recent instruments which have 
been laid in breach of the 21 day rule.



3.5 SL(5)511 - The Adoption Agencies (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and the Government response, and agreed 
to report to the Assembly in line with the reporting point identified.

4 Papers to note 

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local Government 

and Elections (Wales) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government.

4.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Competence for a vacant land 

tax in Wales 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.

4.3 Letter from the Counsel General: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for Item 6: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

6 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: Draft report 

The Committee considered and agreed (subject to minor changes) its draft report on 
the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. Members noted the report would be 
laid by the required deadline of 13 March 2020.

7 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 5 

The Committee took evidence from the Secretary of State for Wales.

The Committee agreed to write to the Secretary of State for Wales to follow up on 
issues raised during the session.

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.



9 Wales' Changing Constitution: Consideration of evidence and key 
issues 

The Committee considered the evidence received during the session with the Secretary 
of State for Wales and the key issues to consider moving forward. 


